# CH \$640.00 330928

# TRADEMARK ASSIGNMENT COVER SHEET

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.2 ETAS ID: TM602193

SUBMISSION TYPE:	NEW ASSIGNMENT
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:	RELEASE OF SECURITY INTEREST

#### **CONVEYING PARTY DATA**

Name	Formerly	Execution Date	Entity Type
Icahn Enterprises Holdings L.P.		10/09/2020	Limited Partnership: DELAWARE

#### **RECEIVING PARTY DATA**

Name:	Viskase Companies, Inc.
Street Address:	333 E. Butterfield Road
Internal Address:	Suite 400
City:	Lombard
State/Country:	ILLINOIS
Postal Code:	60148
Entity Type:	Corporation: DELAWARE

#### **PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 25**

Property Type	Number	Word Mark
Registration Number:	3309283	SEALFLEX
Registration Number:	3130477	SMOKE MASTER
Registration Number:	3070655	MEMBRA-CEL
Registration Number:	2660616	VISMAX
Registration Number:	2610085	VISFLEX
Registration Number:	2209002	VISLON
Registration Number:	1946715	SEPRA-CEL
Registration Number:	1827479	REELSMOKE
Registration Number:	1827478	REELKASE
Registration Number:	1775218	E-Z LOAD
Registration Number:	1671120	E-Z PEEL
Registration Number:	1653667	SENTINEL
Registration Number:	1444069	VISKASE
Registration Number:	1444068	VISKASE
Registration Number:	1308994	E-Z SMOKE
Registration Number:	1243660	E-Z SMOKE
Registration Number:	1086943	SHIRMATIC
Registration Number:	0525848	VISTEN
		TRADEMARK

900573896 REEL: 007070 FRAME: 0136

IRADEMARK

Property Type	Number	Word Mark
Registration Number:	0417447	NOJAX
Registration Number:	0379873	ZEPHYR
Serial Number:	85090761	VISCOAT
Serial Number:	77808900	MP
Serial Number:	77806295	CASING SOLUTIONS WORLDWIDE
Registration Number:	3832575	POLYJAX
Registration Number:	3767378	ZEPHYR

#### **CORRESPONDENCE DATA**

#### Fax Number:

Correspondence will be sent to the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent using a fax number, if provided; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent via US Mail.

**Phone:** 2128911618

Email: cduran@jenner.com

Correspondent Name: Carole Duran

Address Line 1: 919 Third Avenue

Address Line 2: Jenner & Block LLP

Address Line 4: New York, NEW YORK 10022

ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER:	41071-10401
NAME OF SUBMITTER:	Carole Duran
SIGNATURE:	/carole duran/
DATE SIGNED:	10/09/2020

#### **Total Attachments: 7**

source=Intellectual\_Property\_Release\_Viskase-#page1.tif source=Intellectual\_Property\_Release\_Viskase-#page2.tif source=Intellectual\_Property\_Release\_Viskase-#page3.tif source=Intellectual\_Property\_Release\_Viskase-#page4.tif source=Intellectual\_Property\_Release\_Viskase-#page5.tif source=Intellectual\_Property\_Release\_Viskase-#page6.tif source=Intellectual\_Property\_Release\_Viskase-#page7.tif

#### RELEASE OF SECURITY INTEREST IN INTELLECTUAL PROPERTY

This RELEASE OF SECURITY INTEREST IN INTELLECTUAL PROPERTY ("Release"), dated as of October 9, 2020, is made by ICAHN ENTERPRISES HOLDINGS L.P., as Lender and successor in interest to Arnos Corp. ("Releasor") in favor of VISKASE COMPANIES, INC. ("Releasee"). Capitalized terms used in this Release and not otherwise defined herein have the meanings specified in the Intellectual Property Security Agreement (as defined below), as applicable.

WHEREAS, pursuant to that certain Intellectual Property Security Agreement, dated as of November 14, 2007 and recorded in the United States Patent and Trademark Office (the "USPTO") on November 16, 2007 at Reel 003661, Frame 0690 and Reel 020119, Frame 0563 (as assigned by Arnos Corp. to Icahn Enterprises Holdings L.P.by that certain Assignment of Intellectual Property Security Agreement dated as of April 28, 2010, and recorded in the USPTO on May 6, 2010 at Reel 004200, Frame 0459 and Reel 024342, Frame 0595) and that certain Amendment No. 1 to Intellectual Property Security Agreement dated as of April 28, 2011, and recorded in the USPTO on May 10, 2011 at Reel 004537, Frame 0831 and Reel 26250, Frame 0541 and in the United States Copyright Office on May 12, 2011 at V3603 D457 (as further amended, supplemented or otherwise modified from time to time, collectively, the "Intellectual Property Security Agreement") Releasee granted to Releasor a continuing security interest in Intellectual Property, inclusive of all Patents listed on the annexed Schedule II, all Trademarks listed on the annexed Schedule III; and

WHEREAS, Releasee has requested, and Releasor has agreed to execute, acknowledge and deliver, this Release to confirm the release, relinquishment and discharge of its continuing security interest in, to and under the Intellectual Property.

NOW, THEREFORE, in consideration of and in exchange for good and valuable consideration, Releasor hereby agrees as follows:

1. <u>Release of Security Interest</u>. Releasor hereby, without any representation or warranty and without any recourse to Releasor, terminates the Intellectual Property Security Agreement and releases, relinquishes and discharges its continuing security interest in, to and under the Intellectual Property and retransfers and reassigns to Releasee any right, title or interest Releasor may have in, to and under the Intellectual Property.

[Remainder of page intentionally left blank.]

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, Releasor has caused this Release of Security Interest in Intellectual Property to be duly executed as of the date first written above.

ICAHN ENTERPRISES HOLDINGS L.P.

By:

Name: Ted Papapostolou
Title: Chief Accounting Officer

# Schedule I Patents

Reel/Frame 20119/563 (Assignment of Security Interest to Icahn Enterprises Holdings L.P., at recorded at 24342/0595)

Title	Patent No.	Issue Date
Nylon Food Casing Having A Barrier Core Layer	7,244,481	07/17/2007
Process For Improving Smoky Color Of An Encased Food Product	7,001,635	02/21/2006
Improving Rewet Shrink Properties Of Casing	6,630,214	10/07/2003
Cellulose Food Casing, Cellulose Composition And Production Method Therefor	6,547,999	04/15/2003
Mandrel Structure For Use In Manufacture Of Cellulose Food Casing	6,444,161	09/03/2002
Method For Extruding Tubular Film	6,319,457	11/20/2001
Food Casing Package And Method Of Preparing	6,279,737	08/28/2001
Method Of Controlling The Diameter Of A Clear Extruded Tube	6,264,874	07/24/2001
Method For The Contact Printing Of Cellulose Food Casings	6,200,510	03/13/2001
Colored Cellulosic Casing With Clear Corridor	6,183,826	02/06/2001
Bixin Colorant Compositions	6,143,344	11/07/2000
Method For Removing Cellulosic Casings From Sausages	6,132,779	10/17/2000
Method And Apparatus For Forming A Cellulose Article Including Solvent Recovery Means	6,096,258	08/01/2000
Cellulose Resistant Cellulose Casing And Process	6,083,581	07/04/2000
Noncircular Fiber Battery Separator And Method	6,051,335	04/18/2000
Process For Making Sausages Using Casing Having Adjacent Optically Different Portions	6,045,848	04/04/2000
dible Film And Method	5,962,053	10/05/1999
Self-Coloring Food Casing	5,955,126	09/21/1999
Reduced Curl Battery Separator And Method	5,942,354	08/24/1999
Perforated Food Casings And Method	5,919,534	07/06/1999
Cellulose Food Casing Manufacturing Method	5,766,540	06/16/1998
Mandrel Structure For Use In Manufacture Of Cellulose Food Casing	5,759,478	06/02/1998
Fibrous Composite Cellulosic Film And Method	5,747,125	05/05/1998
Cellulosic Composition And Article	5,744,251	04/28/1998
Food Casing Of Nonderivatizecl Cellulose	5,702,783	12/30/1997
Heat Shrinkable Nylon Food Casing Having A Functionalized Ethylenic Polymer Core Layer	5,698,279	12/16/1997
Cellulose Food Casing Manufacturing Method	5,658,525	08/19/1997
Cellulose Article Manufacturing Method	5,658,524	08/19/1997
Reinforced Cellulosic Film	5,603,884	02/18/1997
Apparatus For The Manufacture Of Cellulose Food Casing	5,597,587	01/28/1997
Surface Treatment Of Foodstuffs With Antimicrobial Compositions	5,573,801	11/12/1996
Antimicrobial Composition For Surface Treatment Of Foodstuffs	5,573,800	11/12/1996

2999333.1

Film And Method For Surface Treatment Of Foodstuffs With	5,573,797	11/12/1996
Antimicrobial Compositions		
Cellulosic Food Casing	H1,592	09/03/1996
Heat Shrinkable Nylon Food Casing With A Polyolefin Core	5,549,943	08/27/1996
Layer  Amorphous Nylon Copolymer And Copolyamide Films And	5 400 045	01/02/1007
Blends	5,480,945	01/02/1996
Method Of Manufacturing A Cellulosic Article Containing	5,470,519	11/28/1995
An Olefinic Oxide Polymer		
Cellulose Food Casing Manufacturing Method	5,451,364	09/19/1995
Method For Forming A Shirred Fibrous Casing Article	5,399,213	03/21/1995
Method And Apparatus For Packaging Of Shirred Food	5,391,108	02/21/1995
Casings And Resulting Article		
Package Of Shirred Food Casings	5,382,190	01/17/1995
Package Of Shirred Food Casing And Method	5,381,643	01/17/1995
Package Of Shirred Food Casing And Method	5,356,007	10/18/1994
Amorphous Nylon Copolymer And Copolyamide Films	5,344,679	09/06/1994
And Blends		
Shirred Fibrous Casing Article And Method	5,328,733	07/12/1994
Method For Making A Cooked Food Using Shirred Casing	5,304,385	04/19/1994
Having An Ethylenic Polymer Outer Layer With An External		
Non-Oil Based Lubricant		
Method Of Making A Cellulose Food Casing	5,277,857	01/11/1994
Shirred Thermoplastic Casing Having External Non-Oil	5,256,458	10/26/1993
Based Lubricating Coating		
End Closures For Shirred Casing Sticks And Method	5,238,443	08/24/1993
And Apparatus For Making Them		0=/0=/4000
Method And Apparatus For Severing Shirred Tubular	5,230,651	07/27/1993
Food Casing, And Article	5.000 (00	05/04/1000
Buffered Acid-Treated Food Casing	5,207,609	05/04/1993
Buffered Acid-Treated Food Casing	5,207,608	05/04/1993
Method And Apparatus For Severing Shirred Tubular	5,173,074	12/22/1992
Food Casing, And Article		
Method And Apparatus For Severing Shirred Tubular	5,145,449	09/08/1992
Food Casing  Mathed Food Processing Indiana Containing Action	5.005.000	02/04/1002
Method For Preparing Indicia-Containing Article	5,085,890	02/04/1992
Method For Producing A Food Body With Surface Color Indicia	5,032,416	07/16/1991

# Reel/Frame 26250/0541

#### Pending Patents:

Title	Inventor(s)	Country	Appin. No.	Filing Date
Multi-Tube Extrusion Apparatus and Method	Myron D. Nicholson George 0. Pehr Aamir W. Siddiqui	U.S.	12/893,451	09/29/2010
Multi-Tube Extrusion Apparatus and Method	Myron D. Nicholson George 0. Pehr Aamir W. Siddiqui	U.S.	12/501,627	07/13/2009
Nylon Food Casing	Aamir W. Siddiqui Amy L. Glawe	U.S.	12/176,098	07/18/2008

# Schedule II Trademarks

Reel/Frame 3661/0390 (Assignment of Security Interest to Icahn Enterprises Holdings L.P. at recorded at 4200/459)

Mark	Reg. No.	Reg. Date
SEALFLEX	3,309,283	10/09/2007
SMOKE MASTER	3,130,477	08/15/2006
MEMBRA-CEL	3,070,655	03/21/2006
VISMAX	2,660,616	12/10/2002
VISFLEX	2,610,085	08/20/2002
VISLON	2,209,002	12/08/1998
SEPRA-CEL	1,946,715	01/09/1996
REELSMOKE	1,827,479	03/22/1994
REELKASE	1,827,478	03/22/1994
E-Z LOAD	1,775,218	06/08/1993
E-Z PEEL	1,671,120	01/07/1992
SENTINEL	1,653,667	08/13/1991
VISKASE	1,444,069	06/23/1987
VISKASE and Design	1,444,068	06/23/1987
E-Z SMOKE	1,308,994	12/11/1984
E-Z SMOKE	1,243,660	06/28/1983
SHIRMATIC	1,086,943	03/07/1978
VISTEN	525,848	06/06/1950
NOJAX (Stylized)	417,447	I0/30/1945
ZEPHYR and Design	379,873	07/30/1940

# Reel/Frame 4537/831

# Pending Trademarks:

Mark	Country	Application Number	Filing Date
VISCOAT	U.S.	85/090,761	07/22/2010
MP	U.S.	77/808,900	08/20/2009
CASING SOLUTIONS WORLDWIDE	U.S.	77/806,295	08/17/2009

#### Registered Trademarks:

Mark	Country	Registration Number	Filing Date
POLYJAX	U.S.	3,832,575	08/10/2010
ZEPHYR	U.S.	3,767,378	03/30/2010

6

# Schedule III Copyrights

# Registered Copyrights:

# V3603 D457

Title	Country	Registration Number	Filing Date
Creating the Future	U.S.	Tx-1-892-990	08/18/1986

7

2999333.1

**RECORDED: 10/09/2020**